# 506410070 12/17/2020

EPAS ID: PAT6456827

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARINA GAILLARD	12/15/2020
PHILIPPE LETELLIER	12/15/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LES LABORATOIRES SERVIER
Street Address:	50 RUE CARNOT
City:	SURESNES
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92284

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16676911

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 832-1286

**Email:** patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com, cmurphy@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY HOAG LLP

Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XPR-32202
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARA MURPHY
SIGNATURE:	/Cara Murphy/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=XPR\_32202\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=XPR\_32202\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=XPR\_32202\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506410070 REEL: 054684 FRAME: 0920

Attorney Docket No.: XPR-32202

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Marina Gaillard and Philippe Letellier (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled Novel salts of 3-[(DIMETHYLAMINO)METHYL]-N-{2-[4-(HYDROXYCARBAMOYL)PHENOXY]ETHYL}-1-BENZOFURAN-2-CARBOXAMIDE, related crystalline forms, method for preparing the same and pharmaceutical compositions containing the same the specification of which:

[]	is being executed	herewith; and is a	bout to be filed in the United	States Patent Office;	
[X]	was filed on N	lovember 7, 2019	as U.S. Application No	16/676,911	3
[X]	was filed on Se	eptember 3, 2015	as PCT Application No. PCI	[/US2015/048243;	
[]	was patented on	·	as U.S. Patent No.		

WHEREAS, the Assignors have created the invention(s) disclosed in the above patent application (hereinafter "the Invention(s)") during the course and scope of their employment with an affiliate of Les Laboratoires Servier, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, having principal offices at, 50 rue Carnot, Suresnes 92284, France, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), and pursuant to an assignment entered into between the Assignee and the Assignor, the Assignee owns all right, title and interest thereto by operation of law and desires to confirm its interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, for confirmatory purposes to allow for the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to record their rights, and to the extent not already vested in the ASSIGNEE by operation of law or otherwise, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS confirm we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest to which we are entitled in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest to which we are entitled in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives. to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; the ASSIGNORS confirm we hereby convey all rights to which we are entitled arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other

1

Attorney Docket No.: XPR-32202

recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest to which we are entitled in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor:	Date: <u>15-12 - 20</u>
Marina Gaillard	
Address: 34, rue de Hauts cham	by and a second
20 //	
Witness:	Date: <u>15-12 - 20</u>
Print Name: SU/TANET Casaloge	
Inventor:	Date: <u>15-12-20</u>
Philippe Letellier	wint team
Philippe Letellier  Address: 25 rue du Pantounf 5	
LYDOD OR LEADS	
Witness: S. Henry	Date: <u>15-12-20</u>
Print Name: TVITANETI Casala	**************************************

Attorney Docket No.: XPR-32202

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

Thereby a	cknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment of	n behalf of Les Laboratoires
Servier,		
Ву:		Date: <u>De tendo AC 909</u> 0
Name:	STAT TAGUELIN	* <b>*</b>
Title:	DATEST BURETO	

3

85213471.2

PATENT REEL: 054684 FRAME: 0923